HEKTAŞ TİCARET TÜRK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

(Amounts expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of 30 June 2024, unless otherwise stated).

40

21. NATURE AND LEVEL OF THE RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b.5) Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in USD and EURO.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate

used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the

possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A negative number

indicates a decrease in the profit/loss and other equity items.

  Appreciation of   Depreciation of

  foreign currency   foreign currency

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

Net asset/liability of USD  (291,604,753)  291,604,753

Portion hedged from USD risk (-)  -  -

USD net effect  (291,604,753)  291,604,753

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

Net asset/liability of EUR  (1,891,077)  1,891,077

Portion hedged from EUR risk (-)  -  -

EUR net effect  (1,891,077)  1,891,077

TOTAL (293,495,830) 293,495,830

  Appreciation of   Depreciation of

  foreign currency   foreign currency

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

Net asset/liability of USD  (14,573,539)  14,573,539

Portion hedged from USD risk (-) - -

USD net effect  (14,573,539)  14,573,539

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

Net asset/liability of EUR 135,900,644 (135,900,644)

Portion hedged from EUR risk (-) - -

EUR net effect  135,900,644  (135,900,644)

TOTAL 121,327,105 (121,327,105)

30 June 2024

Profit / Loss

31 December 2023

Profit / Loss

b.6) Interest rate risk management

The Group keeps its risk related with the changes in the interest rate very low in order to provide financing. The financial liabilities

of the Group consist of fixed-interest instruments. Therefore, the Group does not have any risks which may are from fluctuations

in the interest rate.

b.7) Price risk

Price risk is a combination of foreign currency, interest and market risk and is naturally managed by the Group by matching its

payables and receivables in the same currency with the assets and liabilities bearing interest. Market risk is closely monitored by